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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/side of Amuskal Road, 110 feet west of

Water Oak Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
o Election District

5% Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1752 Amuskai Road)

Frances Hill
Petitioner CASE NO. 07-095-A

* % % k ok %k %k %k sk * ok k ¥ % ok %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter originally came before this Deputy Zoning Commussioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Frances Hill. The
Petitioner requested variance relief for property located at 1752 Amuskai Road. The varnance
request is from Section 1B02.3.C of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit an existing single family dwelling with addition to have a rear yard setback of 26.5 feet
in lieu of the required 50 feet

The property was posted with a notice of the administrative hearing on September 10,
2006. While no protests were received from the neigbors, the case was set for public hearing
by this Deputy Zoning Commisioner because of a comment from the Office of Planning
recommending denial of the request.

The property was posted with Notice of the Public Hearing on November 15, 2006 for
15 days prior to the hearing,lin order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning
relief and time and date of the public hearing. In addition, a Notice of Zoning the public
hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on November 16, 2006 to notify any

interested persons of the scheduled hearing date and relief requested.




Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals,
upon appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height
and area regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in
cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
which is the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship. No increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning
Regulations shall be permitted as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area
regulations. Furthermore, any such variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with
the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in
such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare.
They shall have no power to grant any other variances. Before granting any variance, the
Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and shall hold a public hearing
upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of a petition for
reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of Appeals

granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of
Planning dated September 21, 2006. That office did not support the Petitioner’s request for a
3-story addition and requires that the addition be limited to the first floor.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the administrative variance request was Gus
Mack, with Cutting Edge Construction Services, Inc. Kevin Gambrill, Area Planner in the
Office of Planning appeared in opposition to the request.

Testimony and Evidence
The subject property contains 3,215 square feet zoned DR 10.5 and is improved by the

Petitioner’s end of row townhome. The Petitioner would like to build an addition on her

home on the top floor. After review of the administrative variance request, a letter dated




September 27, 2006 was sent to the Petitioner by the undersigned informing her that the
Office of Planning did not support the variance request as submitted. The Petitioner was
invited to modify the site plan and the variance request.

The Petitioner’s contractor, Cutting Edge Construction Services, Inc., responded by
letter dated November 1, 2006 in which he requested that a hearing be held as they can not
comply with the Planning Office request because they propose to build an additional
bedroom. Thereafter the request was set for public hearing to allow the Petitioner and County
to present additional evidence.

At the public hearing, Mr. Mack indicated that the Petitioner’s home has two floors
and a partially exposed basement. Looking from the rear the home appears to have three
floors. He explained that the Petitioner has recently agreed to provide a home to a foster child
and therefore needs another bedroom. There are existing bedrooms on the top floor and so the
new bedroom should connect directly with these other bedrooms. The new bedroom will be
constructed of frame and vinyl siding and supported by vertical supports erected from the rear
concrete porch which extends out from the kitchen on the first (middle) floor over the exposed
basement. See Petitioner’s photos, exhtbit 2A, 2B and 2C. The result would be that the
existing porch would be covered by the addition but not enclosed fully.

The Planning Office does not oppose the addition if it were located on the first floor
but vehemently opposes the addition on the top floor because the addition would change the
pattern of development of the neighborhood. The Planning Office maintains that there are no
top floor additions in this community and does not want to establish a precedent in this regard.

Mr. Mack indicated that the Petitioner can not locate the new bedroom on the first

floor because of the kitchen located at the rear of the first floor. He denied that if the addition
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were on the top floor there would be any loss of sunlight or air for adjacent homes. In fact he
neighbor who would be most effected by the addition on the top floor has no objections to the
request.

He also opined that this addition would not change the pattern of development of the
neighborhood and in support thereof presented extensive photographs of the changes to
facades and additions in the rear which have been made to homes in the community in exhibit
3. He noted that the addition only extends 8 feet from the house which he opined would not
adversely affect the community as it would hardly be noticeable. He indicated that the
Petitioner cannot afford to move but will be forced to do so if the Petition is denied.

At this point in the hearing the Parties conducted a general discussion of whether or
not it was practical to build a bedroom in the basement. Mr. Mack admitted that there already
was a bedroom in the basement but opined that it would be too expensive to build another in
the side yard. To do so he would have to cut through a block wall, excavate part of the hill,
and construct a block addition. He agreed there was room for such in the side yard without a
variance but opined that such additions in the side yard would change the pattern of
development of the neighborhood much more than an addition on the top floor.

The Ridgeleigh Community Association took no position on the merits of this request

but noted opposition from some members of the Association.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I was frankly surprised by the many changes to the facades and additions there are in
this townhome community as shown by Petitioner’s exhibit 3. Initially 1 envisioned the
unchanged, uniform, brick townhome community where even an addition in the rear yard

would stand out. However the subject community is neither uniform or unchanged. That said



an addition on the third floor of the rear of this townhome would clearly set a precedent which
Mr. Mack candidly notes he would try to repeat in the community. If the Petition 1s approved
[ have no doubt that top floors addition of similar design would quickly appear throughout the
community.

However 1 will not decide this case on the impact on the pattern of development of the
neighborhood. 1 have no doubt that it would be a hardship on the Petitioner not to have an
additional bedroom. Rather it is apparent to me that the Petitioner can build another bedroom
without a variance in the side yard along the existing bedroom in the basement. No variance
would be needed. There 1s 18 feet of side yard and the setback for DR 10.5 1s 10 feet. This
leaves 8 feet for the bedroom which is the same size as the proposed addition.

[ accept Mr. Mack’s opinion that such an addition would be more expensive than that
proposed but as is often stated in zoning cases, mere financial hardship is not a sufficient
reason for granting a variance. See Anderson v Board of Appeals, 22 Md. App 28. As such
the request must be denied.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
petition held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, 1
find that the Petitioners’ variance request should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 11" day of November, 2006 by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s vartance request from Section 1B02.3.C of the
altimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing single family dwelling
ith addition to have a rear yard setback of 26.5 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet is hereby

DENIED.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30} days of the date of this

Order.
\[ .
JO V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:pz
6




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.

" WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I1I
County Executive |

December 11, 2006

FRANCES HILL
1752 AMUSKAI ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21234

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 07-095-A

Property: 1752 Amuskai Road
Dear Mrs. Hill ;

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the -decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party ‘may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

. Very truly yours
%ﬂg\\/s N - an/
John V. Murphy
g Deputy Zoning Commissioner
@ TVM:pz
Enclosure
:Z’} 9
> (P c: Gus Mack, Cutting Edge Construction Services, Inc., 712 Stemmers Road, Unit B,
‘; NNy Baltimore MD 21221
4 |
%'é Q §

-l {: .._

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Zoning Commissioner
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the pruperty located at 753 A W(USKﬂ1 lELQ
which is presently zoned Dy lo. < -

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) (Bo2 .3 . < (6 - 'Z Q)
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of the zoning regulations. of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner{s)_:

=uheliler—nfialer by, i i n

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code | Signhature = |
Attorney For Petitioner: 1752 Am uskai 2 yio 663- €766
* Address Telephone No.
. 2. MO, FH A3
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted
Signature
1\\3 l: &(71. CMJMJW\« SevILLs INC
Company Name
22 Slemmne R R4 (qm 23% - 4900
Address : Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
| _ Bad MO 2. (oA
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/for found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a publlc hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be repusted

'-'i-

- " i
£ -
Zoning.Commissioner of Baltimore County S
CASE NO. M K’\ Reviewed By & 1™ pate )% V{06~ ;
¢ et h ) a._.\.ﬂa-'i? 1 FW ._"-.._‘ - N ~

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date __- £) |19 [ Q5" 7. - "~
mﬂ— *-i';ﬂq:‘ | - - . :."'"
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AfﬁdaVIt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Aﬁiant(s!do presently reside at (1S 2 ﬁmskﬁ'l M

Address

Rau . WY A3

City ' State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

The —‘;&Mtlr LS Gowine nmd we vl addifinal powe . e bawe
AcQoPFcO Akfﬂ*ﬂx AN . e addlon s A brR@row for b

—

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

itr 0. Zfulln)

Signature
onees D Mil)
Nanle - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY, _CIF BALTIMORE, to wit:
I HEREQY.CE-RTIFY, .thﬁis% .. day of A et 0205’ é before me, a Notary Public of the State
ounty aforesaid, persor@ly appeared

of Maryland, in and for the

Ay - .
1 Wy - i - !

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

w
Notary C

My Commission Expires f/@/ /d’i

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01 «

.,

"
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Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at A” 5;\ aQMU Skﬁi RCD
ddress

Balt mD 21 234

City .. State : Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which /we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuliy):

T'M L‘ﬁw\;ly (s ‘]Mﬂl\ﬂ‘) Ml we nued M&\ﬁej\nﬂ roa , We Mue.
(dofd Muitlen dal) . e addidion s 4 lodimi o hes

-
-.___-_ -

-
-l

That the Affiant(s} acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant{s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature

Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.

| HEREBY CERTIFY, thig% [ day of _(_. 52_@_4_ before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryiand,i);nd for the County aforesaid, persaffally appeared

-

the Affiant(s) hereinfbersonally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

Notary éélici

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

-n.:- - I:*::k

-, -~ 2 My Commission Expires O:/J/T/G’-f
zv.z2 o 7 T |

REV 10/25/01.-. & 2
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at (152 Awmyskas M :

which is presently zoned l ), (¢ {S -y

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
1602.3.¢ (B o)

To PWM‘% an Exding S'Mslt Faunly Drodlng with  (MAtn T haw
o peaeyaed ¢ bak A 26.5 v hov of Tle rsgquined  $'

of the zoning regulations of Baltimare County, to the zoning iaw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and fucther agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baltimore County.

¥We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
periury, that fwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature V4 63 _ QT 6 [4
Attorney For Petitioner: 1152 Awus kq [ N {10 AR
Address Telephone No.
KA\ W) 21234
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contactled:
Signhature .
' i o
Cbﬁxg Ed\jg. Cudedin Senel  Ine
Company Name
| NL_ STemme (fuy KA.y 238-4q00
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
1 _Badk up 2131
City State Zip Code City tate Zip Code
A Public Hearing havi;g been f;'m=ally$ demanded and/or found to be required, it is=nrd=er;d by the Zoning Commissioner of B;_ltinﬁnreFCuunty,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulafions of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

CASENO. O 71-9 & . A Reviewed By _ (T n
REV 10/25/01 4 o is v vimses » ot + wovt FEbE Estimated Posting Date

R

. A e ——
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Zoning Description for 1752 Amuskai Rd. beginning at a point on the North side of
Amuskai which is 50° wide at the distance of 110’ + - west of the centerline of the nearest
Nearest improved intersecting street Water Oak which is 60° wide. Being Lot #7. Block
2 in the subdivision of Ridgeleigh as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 16, Folio
#8, containing 3215 square. Also known as 1752 Amuskai Rd. and located in the 9

Election District, 5 Councilmanic District
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS DATE: 9/10/06

Case Number: 07-095-A

Petitioner/Developer: FRANCIS HiLLm-CUWING EDGE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
Date of Hearing (Closing): 09/25/06

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were posted
conspicuously on the property located at: 1752 AMUSKAI ROAD

The sign(s) were ﬁgsted on: 8/10/06

(Signature of Sign P

Linda O'Keefe |
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

= AT EE OB —mam s e

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address ot Sign Poster)

- wm '

ey W

Hunt Valley Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

410-666-5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 16, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward biiling to:

Deborah Kendall-Sipple 410-887-3353

Permits & Development Management

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue ™
owson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-095-A

1752 Amuskal Road

N/side of Amuskai Road, 110 feet west of Water Oak Road
o™ Election District — 5 Councilmanic District

Legal Owner:. Francis Hill

Variance to permit an existing single family dwelling with addition to have a rear yard setback of
26.5 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet.

Hearing: Friday, December 1, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

[AM . WISEMAN i
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-837-3391.




Department of Permits :md. | .

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Ofthice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 14, 2006
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: |

CASE NUMBER: 07-095-A
1752 Amuskai Road

N/side of Amuskai Road, 110 feet west of Water Oak Road
9" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District
l.egal Owner: Francis Hil}

Variance to permit an existing single famity dwelling with addition to have a rear yard setback of
26.5 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet.

Hearing: Friday, December 1, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, |
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

N tobeoco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR H
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed on Aecyciad Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP‘(TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEgaOPMENT MANAGEMENT
| ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 07- &O) S' | -A Address ‘/7(5-7— Ay S KA ([

Contact Person: __ L1oY O T. wroxLEY Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Flanner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: E2 ' \ loga Posting Date: ”lj ‘ai% Closing Date:- a)iZS‘QG

- Any contact made with this office regarding.the status.of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (pianner) using the case number. | : .

1. POSTING/ICOST: The petitioner-must use one of the sign.posters-on the approved list {(on:the -
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for ali printing/posting costs. Any -
reposting must be done only by.one .of the sign. posters on the approved list and the petitioner .
1S again responsible for all associated costs. ~The-zoning netice: sign must be visible on the
gr?perty on or before the posting date noted above.. It should remain.there through the closing.

ate. |

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an eccupant or owner-within 1,000 feet to file
DT ,:-a-?ormal;:request_.for a.public hearing:: Please understand-that:even if there is no formal
- request for a public hearing, the process is not:complete on the closing date.- = .~ -. - - -

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
. commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,

- denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. -

~-4.... POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND.REPOSTING: In cases that:must go to.a-public hearing .. -
. - (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning -
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
{:}hqstesf_, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

is office.

(Detach Aleng Dotted Line)

Petiiioher: This Pa*rtq of th;Fc;:ﬁ-is for the Sig; Poster Only ﬁ
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 07-1 DQ_S \ -A Address ___\ 1s T AM\J SKAL

‘. Petitioner's Name _ V—2A Nct S =l - _ Telephonf WO)6 63 6 16 6
Posting Date: fZ ‘ \ © lO G Closing Date: {25 ({0¢
Wording for Sign: _To Permit A E>sT,ed tn St a e ¥l vt

_OWELLHG VT ADDITio To 1AAaVE A REALTAL D
BETRACK o€ 26 -S  t\ed LIEV 0 TUE require ‘50‘

WCHR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT -
MANAGEMENT

-_—

ZONING REVIEW

I
§
!

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS -

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring properly owners relative to property which 1s the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those pelitions which require 3 public hearing. this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the propenty (responsibility of the petilioner)
tand placemen! of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the Counly, both al
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are salisfied
However, the pelitioner is responsible for the costs associated wilh these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcwy for the advertising  This adverlising 15
due upon receipt and should te remitted directly to the newsecacer

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number * O -0 92y - A
Petilioner Feawces Hill | \
Address or Location. ({152 Awmuskai Rd.

s

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO

Name: Quﬁmg Ecﬁ,al Q;WRWN‘I-ML@ Tne

Address A Slommtas Ruu WS it 8
_ad. M 200 | :

Telephone Number __(Lizlg} 23% -4900

P



BALTIM

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. | TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and
Devefopment Management

September 26, 2006

Francis Hill
1752 Amuskai Road
Baltimore, MD 21234

Dear Ms. Hill.
RE: Case Number: 07-095-A, 1752 Amuskai Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
. Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 1, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. :

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. (20000

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WICR:amf

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
Cutting Edge Construction Services, Inc. 712 Stemmers Run Road Baltimore 21221

Zoning Review | County Office Building
[11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson. Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
' www baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M, Kotroco, Director DATE: September 20, 2006
Department of Permits & Development

Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting |
For September 18, 2006

ftem Nos. 07-093, 094, 065, 896, 098, and 099

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comiments.

DAX:CEN:clw

ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-09192006.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 21, 2006

Department of Permits and

Development Management

P

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’' Keller, 111

Director, Office of Planning C E 1

RECEIVED

SUBJECT: 1752 Amuskai Road SEP 2 8 2006
INFORMATION:

ftom Number: 7093 ZONING COMMISSIONER

Petitioner: Frances Hill
Zoning: DR 10.5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Upon field inspection and review of the petition materials, it is evident that the proposed addition would
be the first of its kind in the immediate Ridgeleigh community, While many of the attached row-homes
within the Ridgeleigh subdivision (MDD Plats Reference Liber 16, Folio 8) have rear projection decks
and/or additions, these additions do not extend above the first floor. According to discussions with the
property owner as well as the building contractors, the proposed addition will extend outward from the
second floor, on top of the existing, first floor addition {(concrete porch).

It has been the experience of this Office that once an addition has been constructed over top of an existing
open projection deck and/or addition, the precedent is then set for others in the community to follow suit.
The Office of Planning is concerned with the loss of light, air, and overall constraints on adjacent
dwellings that a 3-story addition would add. As such, this Office cannot support the request and
respectfully requests that the addition be limited to the first floor.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at 410-887-

3480.
Prepared by: , ";

/
Division Chief: J A7 el
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREV\Z AC\7-095revised.doc




Robert L. Flanagan, Secrefary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Fovernor
Michae! §. Steele, L. Governor

S | te Hﬁﬂfw o bxeel

Administration
MaryLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: September 12, 2006

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 07-95-A

Permits and Development Management 1752 Amuskai Road
County Office Building, Room 109 Francis Hill Property
Towson, Maryland 21204 Variance for Addition with

Rear Yard Set Back (26.5)

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and 1s not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 07-95-A.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

\Itruly YOUrs,

ﬂ hStevenD Foster, Chlef
Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number 1s
Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. | WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 1II

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

September 27, 2006

FRANCIS HILL
1752 AMUSKAI ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21234

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 07-095-A
Property: 1752 Amuskai Road

Dear Mr. Hill:

Your request for Administrative Variance has been given to me for review. Upon
my review of your file, it came to my attention that the Zoning Advisory Committee
(ZAC) comment prepared by the Office of Planning is opposed to your request. That
office recommends that the addition be limited to the first floor. I am enclosing a copy of
this ZAC comment for your review.

Please write to me at your earliest convenience if you wish to modify your site plan
and request for variance. If not, I will schedule a public hearing on this matter.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,
%Qw\, \V ‘ﬂw/«.(rgv-a
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissionet
~ JVMipz
Enclosure

c: Kevin Gambrill, Office of Planning

County Courts Buillding | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline mfo




MEMORANDUM

Date: November 3, 2006

¢ To: Kflste_:ﬁ_n;mit_tjl}ewsj

From: Patti Zook, Legal Secretary to @
John Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commssioner

Re: Case No. 07-095-A (administrative variance)
1752 Amuskal Road

This is the case that I spoke with you about. The Petitioner and Jack have agreed to
schedule this for a hearing. Please make arrangements for the hearing to be conducted on
December 1, 2006 at 2:00 pm in Room 407. The site needs to be reposted and

readvertised.

Also, forward hearing notices to the Petitioner, Francis Hill, and the contractor, Gus
Mack.

Thanks for your help!




F-ﬁ*‘rh_{c"‘k“*",-. -

Cutting Edge Construction ‘= - :v..0J
712 Stemmers Run Rd. Unit B gy - 5y,
Baltimore, MD 21221 _ =~
410-238-4900 ... L0 e

November 1, 2006

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Ave.

Suite 405 T T
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 07-095-A
Property: 1752 Amuskai Road

Dear Mr. Murphy,

I finally received your letter via fax from your office on November 1, 2006, roughly one
month late. 1 have read the attached letter of recommendations from the office of
planning. I would at this time request a timely public hearing on this matter. We at
Cutting'Edge Construction Services Inc. appreciate the opportunity to modify our site
plan. But we can not deviate from the original site plan because we are proposing to
build an additiona! bedroom addition. All existing bedrooms are on the 2™ story. To
build this bedroom addition on the 1* floor would compromise the function ability of the
entire house because the 1% floor room in the rear is the kitchen, which also includes the
rear door to the house. We at Cutting Edge agree that we would be starting a precedent
in the neighborhood, and we would look forward to continuing the process. That’s a
process that allows the current neighborhood homeowners to know that a 2™ story
bedroom addition can be done and done in such a matter that it maintains the function of
the house and is appealing to the neighbors in its aesthetics values.

\ | “a - Sincer

e sl
U’L
il i inliar o kilal
LY

) Gus Mack, President
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RIDGELEIGH COMMUNITY ASSOCTATION
P.0. BOX 9851
LOCH RAVEN, MARYLAND 212384
theoaksdS(@hotmail.com

November 29, 2006

Mr. William Wiseman
Zoning Commissioner

County Office Building

111 West Chesapcake Avenuce
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

A zoning hearing has been scheduled for Friday, December 1 at 2:00 pm cor Case
#07095-A. It is our understanding that the residents of 1752 Amuskar Road bhave
pettioned for construction to be conducted on their property. The Association has

received several complaints regarding this construction and though the Association will
not take an official stance against the property we did want the complaints forwarded to

the Commumission for consideration during the hearing.

Should you have any questions or need anything furthcr please feel free to
contact mie at 443-739-0225 with any questions.

Sincerely,

JefF Beeson

President




1%/29/2086 13:44 q1 BSdBﬁ
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RIDGELEIGH COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
P.0. BOX 9351

LOCH RAVEN, MARYLAND 21234
thEPaksds@hﬂl_l_tlaiEcnm_

sl - nal— ——

i—

TO:Commissioner Wiseman

FR: Ridgeleigh Community Associaton
DT:11/29/06

RE:Case Number 07095-A

PG:2 including cover sheet
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